

STATE OF MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



September 28, 2004

Barbara Fowkes Spectrum Community Services 28303 Joy Road Westland, MI 48185

> RE: Application #: AS410269176 Iris 3728 Iris Dr. SW Grandville, MI 49418

Dear Ms. Fowkes:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 6 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Arlene Smith, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 356-0116

enclosure

#### MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS410269176
Applicant Name:	Spectrum Community Services
Applicant Address:	28303 Joy Road Westland, MI 48185
Applicant Telephone #:	(734) 458-8736
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Barbara Fowkes, Designee Krynn Hitts, Administrator Iris
Name of Facility:	
Facility Address:	3728 Iris Dr. SW Grandville, MI 49418
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 538-4921 08/11/2004
Application Date:	
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

## II. METHODOLOGY

08/11/2004	Enrollment
09/28/2004	Inspection Completed On-site
09/28/2004	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

### III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

#### A. Physical Description of Facility

The ranch style stick framed home is located in a residential neighborhood in Grandville. The home has a three-stall garage whereby there is an entrance on the main floor of the home. The main floor consists of a kitchen, a combined living and dinning room, one and ½ bathrooms, two bedrooms and an apartment. The lower level has a walk out to the back yard, an enclosed furnace room, a recreation room, an office, a full bath and three bedrooms. The home has been well maintained and is well decorated and carpeted throughout.

#### **B.** Program Description

The non-profit corporation of Spectrum Community Services owns the home and will provide the management. Barbara Fowkes has been appointed to be the Licensee Designee. The agency has hired Krynn Hitts as a live in administrator. Ms. Hitts has been selected to be the designated person to be on site or immediately available with the authority to carry out the licensee's responsibilities in the absence of the licensee designee.

The Licensee has developed house rules for the residents who will reside in the home.

The agency plans to provide individualized treatment and training for adult females with developmental disabilities, who require a 24 hour supervised living environment. Their program focuses on recreating normal life patterns including, school, work, social and recreation so that each individual can achieve their maximum potential while living as independently as possible with the goal to provide as normal as possible living situation as well.

The home will celebrate individual birthdays and holidays. They will have many outings into the community including going to movies and bowling, Friendship club and church activities if desired.

#### C. Rule/Statutory Violations

There were no violations found at the time of the inspection.

## IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult small group home (capacity 1-6).

Arlene Smith Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By:

Yolanda Sims Area Manager

Date